

14-13843-EE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COLLEY BILLIE, AS CHAIRMAN, MICCOSUKEE GENERAL
COUNCIL, MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,

Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

TAMARA W. ASHFORD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361
ROBERT W. METZLER (202) 514-3938
ROBERT J. BRANMAN (202) 307-6538
*Attorneys, Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

Of Counsel:
WIFREDO A. FERRER
United States Attorney

*United States v. Colley Billie, as Chairman, Miccosukee General
Council, Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida*

(11th Cir. – No. 14-13843-EE)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of interested persons and corporate disclosure statement.....	C-1
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of citations	iv
Statement of jurisdiction.....	iv
1. Jurisdiction in the District Court.....	iv
2. Jurisdiction in the Court of Appeals.....	iv
3. Timeliness of the appeal.....	iv
Statement of the issue.....	1
Statement of the case	2
(i) Course of proceedings and disposition in the court below.....	2
(ii) Statement of the facts.....	2
a. Administrative efforts to obtain information for completion of the examination	2
b. Judicial proceedings	6

	Page
(iii) Statement of the standard or scope of review	7
Summary of argument	8
Argument	11
The District Court Correctly Ordered Enforcement of the Summons	11
A. The IRS’s summons authority.....	11
B. The United States made out a <i>prima facie</i> case for enforcement of the summons	14
C. The Tribe has not established any basis to preclude enforcement of the summons	15
1. The District Court had jurisdiction to order compliance with the summons	16
2. The Tribe failed to meet its heavy burden of showing that Billie, its Chairman, lacked both possession and control of the summoned records	21
3. Enforcement of the summons does not violate Congress’s policy	25

	Page(s)
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of compliance	30
Certificate of service	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<i>Cabazon Indian Casino v. Internal Revenue Service,</i> 57 B.R. 398 (BAP 9th Cir. 1986).....	25-26
<i>Campbell v. Commissioner,</i> 164 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States,</i> 208 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States,</i> 534 U.S. 84, 122 S. Ct. 528 (2001).....	25
<i>Couch v. United States,</i> 409 U.S. 322, 93 S. Ct. 611 (1973).....	23
<i>Donaldson v. United States,</i> 400 U.S. 517, 91 S. Ct. 534 (1971).....	11

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Karuk Tribe Housing Auth.,</i>	
260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 24
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. United States,</i>	
197 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 1999)	16, 25
* <i>Florida Paraplegic Ass'n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i>	
<i>of Florida,</i>	
166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)	7, 20
<i>La Mura v. United States,</i>	
765 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1985)	13, 14
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Jewel,</i>	
996 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	5
* <i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States,</i>	
698 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2012)	7, 14, 17, 19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Reich v. Mashantucket Sand & Gravel,</i>	
95 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i>	
436 U.S. 49, 98 S. Ct. 1670 (1978)	18, 24, 25, 27

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist.</i> <i>Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa,</i> 482 U.S. 522, 107 S. Ct. 2542 (1987).....	28
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. Tribal Council v. United States,</i> 959 F. Supp. 1032 (E.D. Wis. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb,</i> 305 U.S. 165, 59 S. Ct. 134 (1938).....	17
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v.</i> <i>Wold Engineering,</i> 476 U.S. 877, 106 S. Ct. 2305 (1986).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Balanced Fin. Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 769 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Barth,</i> 745 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1984)	22
<i>United States v. Bichara,</i> 826 F.2d 1037 (11th Cir. 1987).....	13, 14

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Clarke,</i>	
134 S. Ct. 2361 (2014)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Euge,</i>	
444 U.S. 707, 100 S. Ct. 874 (1980)	12
<i>United States v. Huckaby,</i>	
776 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>United States v. Lawn Builders of New England, Inc.,</i>	
856 F.2d 388 (1st Cir. 1988)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Leventhal,</i>	
961 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Maduno,</i>	
40 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Medlin,</i>	
986 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Newman,</i>	
441 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1971)	13

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Powell,</i> 379 U.S. 48, 85 S. Ct. 248 (1964).....	13
<i>United States v. Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 827 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Rylander,</i> 460 U.S. 752, 103 S. Ct. 1548 (1983).....	21
<i>United States v. Wheeler,</i> 435 U.S. 313, 98 S. Ct. 1079 (1978).....	18, 27
<i>United States v. Wylie,</i> 730 F.2d 1401 (11th Cir. 1984).....	23

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 3101-3126.....	26
§ 3301-3311.....	26
§ 3402(r).....	3

* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
§ 3402(r)(1)	25
§ 3406.....	3, 25
§ 6041(a)	25
§ 6201(a)	11
§ 6301.....	11
§ 6421.....	17
§ 6651.....	3
§ 6672.....	17
§ 6675.....	17, 25
§ 6721.....	3
§ 6722.....	3
§ 7402(b)	9, 16, 17, 21
§ 7601.....	11
* § 7602.....	12
§ 7602(a)	11
§ 7602(a)(2).....	12, 16
* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.	

Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
§ 7602(b)	12
* § 7604(a)	9, 16, 17, 21
§ 7604(b)	17
§ 7609.....	5, 17
§ 7609(b)(2)(A)	17
§ 7609(h)	17
§ 7701(a)(1)	16
